

The Belfast Gazette Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs., and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ozs., except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Mayazine Postage rate applies.

FRIDAY, MAY 23, 1930.

Office of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, Belfast,

23rd May, 1930.

SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE (IRELAND) ACT, 1877.

NOTICE is hereby given, under Section 1 of the Rules Publication Act, 1923, that after the Expiration of at least 40 days from this date, it is proposed to submit to His Grace the Governor and the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, Rules of Court under Order LIX A of the Rules of the Supreme Court (Ireland), 1905, in respect of their application to Northern Ireland.

Copies of the Draft Rules may be obtained at the Office of the Secretary to the Supreme Court of Judicature of Northern Ireland, Law Courts, Belfast.

ŝ

C. H. BLACKMORE, Clerk of the Council.

Office of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, Belfast,

23rd May, 1930.

SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE (IRELAND) ACT, 1877.

NOTICE is hereby given, under Section 1 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that after the Expiration of at least 40 days from this date, it is proposed to submit to His Grace the Governor and the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, Rules of Court amending Order LXXXVIII of the Rules of the Supreme Court (Ireland), 1905, in respect of their application to Northern Ireland. Copies of the Draft Rules may be obtained at the Office of the Secretary to the Supreme Court of Judicature of Northern Ireland, Law Courts, Belfast.

> U. H. BLA('KMORE, Clerk of the Council.

THE SHOPS ACT, 1912.

BY THE GOVERNOR OF NORTHERN IRELAND,

ABERCORN.

WHEREAS the Council of the Urban District of Newtownards, in the County of Down, have submitted to me a Closing Order made by the said Council on the 25th day of January, 1930, in pursuance of the provisions of the Shops Act, 1912, 2 Geo. V., chap. 3, fixing the hours at which all shops in the Urban District of Newtownards in which the Trade or Business of a Hairdresser or Barber is carried on, shall be closed for the serving of customers:

And whereas the said Council duly published the said Closing Order on the 25th January, 1930, and the 1st February, 1930.

And whereas I have received no objections to the said Order within the time limit mentioned in the said publications:

Now, I, James Albert Edward, Duke of Abercorn, K.G., K.P., Governor of Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by the Shops Act, 1912, and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, do hereby confirm the said Closing Order made by the said Urban District Council of Newtownards, in the County of Down, in so far as such Order relates to the closing of shops on :-